

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).25321-25322/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 09/09/2009 in WA No.2289/2007,
WA No.2290/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MAHATMA GANDHI UNIV.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAGER, ST.ALBERTS COL.& ORS.
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Respondent(s)

Date: 03/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mathai M. Paikeday, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Priyank Malviya, Adv.
Mr. Shishir Pinaki, Adv.
Mr. Renjith Shanker, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Krmar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. P.V. Dinesh, learned counsel for the petitioners for sometime.

Delay of sixty days in filing the S.L.Ps. is condoned.

The matters remained Part-Heard.

List this matter for further hearing on 11th October, 2012.

In the meanwhile, an affidavit will be filed on behalf of the AICTE indicating therein the latest position with regard to extension of approval to the concerned institution for the academic session 2012-13.

On the next date of hearing, learned counsel for the petitioners will apprise this Court about the provisions of the relevant Act and other statutes relating to affiliation, and learned counsel for the AICTE will also apprise this Court about the relevant provisions of the Regulations under which 'no objection' to the grant of approval is insisted upon from the University, particularly about the Regulations that were in force when the 'no objection' was granted by the University on 9th November, 2004.

